8

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FROM:** Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE: June 4, 2015

SUBJECT: East County Emergency Operations Center Phase II - Ratify Addenda 1 and 2, Approval of Construction Agreement, Re-Appropriation of Completed Project Commitment Savings and Project Budget Adjustment, District 4, [\$779,344], Bond Proceeds 100%

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve Addenda 1 and 2 to the Plans and Specifications for the East County Emergency Operations Center (ECEOC) Phase II Project;
- 2. Approve the re-appropriation of completed project commitment savings in the amount of \$175,244 from the Indio Larson Justice Center Courtrooms (LJCC) Remodel Project to the ECEOC Phase II Project, referenced within Table 1;
- 3. Approve the project budget adjustment of \$175,244 for the ECEOC Phase II Project costs, for a revised project budget of \$11,306,445;

(Continued)

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Esteban Hérnandez

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

FINANCIAL DATA	Curi	ent Fiscal Year:	Nex	t Fiscal Year:	Tota	al Cost:	Oı	ngoing Cost:	A STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	(/CONSENT (ec. Office)
COST	\$	133,579	\$	645,765	\$	779,344	\$	0	Concept	☐ Policy 🔀
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	Consent	- Fullicy
SOURCE OF FUN	DS:	Bond Proce	eds	100%				Budget Adjustr	nent: No	

For Fiscal Year:

2014/15-15/16

**C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:** 

APPROVE

**County Executive Office Signature** 

### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

June 16, 2015

XC:

**EDA** 

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3-23 of 9/09/14; 3-4 of 4/22/14

District: 4

Agenda Number:

Deputy

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

**FORM 11:** East County Emergency Operations Center Phase II – Ratify Addenda 1 and 2, Approval of Construction Agreement, Re-Appropriation of Completed Project Commitment Savings and Project Budget Adjustment, District 4, [\$779,344], Bond Proceeds 100%

**DATE:** June 4, 2015

**PAGE**: 2 of 3

### **RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)**

- 4. Approve the attached construction agreement between the County of Riverside and Enko Systems, Incorporated (Enko) of San Bernardino, California, in the amount of \$604,100, for the ECEOC Phase II Project and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the county;
- 5. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies; and
- 6. Delegate project management authority for the ECEOC Phase II Project to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable Board policies.

## BACKGROUND: Summary

On September 9, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the plans and specifications for the ECEOC Phase II project consisting of the audio and visual components for the Riverside East County Emergency Operations Center. The bid was advertised on September 12, 2014 and September 19, 2014. On September 25, 2014, nine contractors attended the mandatory job walk for the project. During the bidding process, Addenda 1 and 2 were issued to extend the bid closing date to document all Requests for Information from bidders, and clarify existing conditions at project site. The bid opening was conducted on October 14, 2014. Two bids were received and upon review by County Counsel, Enko was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount of \$604,100.

On April 22, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the Notice of Completion for the Indio LJCC Remodel project (Item 3-14). The project was completed under budget with a 9.5% savings, in the amount of \$242,261. These project savings will facilitate the completion of the original audio-visual project scope for the ECEOC Phase II project and provide additional savings of \$67,017 that can be used to offset the costs of the East County Detention Center (ECDC) Jail construction project.

### **Impact on Citizens and Businesses**

There are no negative impacts to citizens or businesses; the equipment when installed will enhance the response to natural disasters or other emergency situations by the Fire Department's Office of Emergency Services. All work to be performed pursuant the construction contract will be contained to the project site.

### **Contract History and Price Reasonableness**

Price reasonableness is achieved via the competitive bid process; the lowest bid was approximately \$150,000 above the estimated cost of project provided by consultant, but reflects current bidding conditions.

### **Additional Fiscal Information**

(Commences on Page 3)

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Economic Development Agency** 

**FORM 11:** East County Emergency Operations Center Phase II – Ratify Addenda 1 and 2, Approval of Construction Agreement, Re-Appropriation of Completed Project Commitment Savings and Project Budget Adjustment, District 4, [\$779,344], Bond Proceeds 100%

**DATE:** June 4, 2015

**PAGE:** 3 of 3

### **Additional Fiscal Information**

The ECEOC supplemental costs for Phase II consists of the Enko construction agreement in the amount of \$604,100; project management \$1,940; and project contingency \$60,410, which total \$666,450. The ECEOC project has an unobligated remaining balance of \$491,206 which will be used to complete Phase II. The completed Indio LJCC Remodel project has a remaining balance of \$242,261, from which \$175,244 will be reappropriated to supplement the ECEOC project budget.

TABLE 1 - TABLE	SUMMARY OF RE-AP	PROPRIATION OF SA	AVINGS
	Original Project Budget	Actuals of Project Budget	Re-Appropriation of Savings
Indio Larson Justice Center Courtrooms Remodel	2,551,750	2,309,489	242,261
			\$ 242,261

The approximate allocation of the project budget adjustment is as follows:

PROJECT BUDGET LINE ITEMS.	PHASE	PROJECT BUDGET	PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT	REVISED PROJECT BUDGET
Architectural Design	1	423,401	0	423,401
Construction Management	2	0	0	0
Construction Contract	3	4,227,000	157,550	4,384,550
Offsite Construction	4	0	0	0
Project Management	5	188,750	1,940	190,690
Fixtures, Furnishings, Equipment	6	695,000	0	695,000
Other Soft Costs / Specialty Consultants	7	124,000	0	124,000
Project Contingency	8	1,011,927	15,754	1,027,681
Minor Construction	9	4,461,123	0	4,461,123
Project Budget Adjustment		\$ 11,131,201	\$ 175,244	\$ 11,306,445

Expenditures for FY 14/15 are estimated at \$133,579; expenditures for FY 15/16 are estimated at \$645,765. All costs associated with this project will be 100% funded by Bond Proceeds. With the use of re-appropriation funds from the Indio LJCC Remodel project, pursuing additional funds to complete Phase II is not necessary; thus no net county costs will be incurred, and no budget adjustment to the source of funds is required.

### Attachment:

Construction Agreement with Enko Systems, Incorporated



## STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

by and between

Enko Systems, Inc.

(the "Contractor")

And

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(the "County")

FOR:

**EAST COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATION CENTER – AV BID PACKAGE** 

82-695 DR. CARREON BLVD., INDIO, CA 92201

## STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

THIS STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR ("Agreement") is entered into on this 29th day of May, 2015 by and between THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and Enko \$ystems, Inc. ("Contractor") whose principal place of business is Iodated at 1001 S. Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92408

## ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in the Contract Documents shall have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions. If not defined in the General Conditions, they shall have the meanings assigned to them elsewhere in the Contract Documents. If not defined in the General Conditions or elsewhere, they shall have the meanings reasonably understood to apply to them by the context in which they are used.

### ARTICLE 2 PERFORMANCE OF WORK

### 2.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall execute the entire Work called for by the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

### 2.2 STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

In addition to and without limiting Contractor's other obligations under the Contract Documents, Contractor shall at all times in its performance of its obligations under the Contract Documents conform to the following general standards of performance:

- **2.2.1** the requirements of the Contract Documents:
- 2.2.2 the requirements and conditions of Applicable Laws;
- **2.2.3** the standard of care applicable to those who provide construction of the type called for by this Construction Contract for projects of a scope and complexity comparable to the Project;
- **2.2.4** Contractor shall furnish efficient business administration of the Work, utilizing sufficient senior level management and other qualified personnel to manage the Work; and
- 2.2.5 Contractor shall apply its best and highest skill and attention to completing the Work in an expeditious and economical manner, consistent with the expressed best interests of the County and within the limitations of the Contract Price and Contract Time.

## ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT TIME

### 3.1 CONTRACT TIME

3.1.1 Substantial Completion. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than ninety (90) Days after the Date of Commencement.

EAST COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER - AV BID PACKAGE SECTION

00004 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT LONG FORM

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY - BID ADDENDUM #01 PROJECT NUMBER: FM081100000280

- **3.1.2** Final Completion. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Final Completion of the Work not later than tourteen (14) Days after the actual occurrence of Substantial Completion.
- **3.1.3 Contract Adjustments**. The Contract Time shall be extended or shortened only in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents governing Contract Adjustments to the Contract Time.

### 3.2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO COUNTY

- **3.2.1 County's Right.** County and Contractor acknowledge that if Contractor fails to Substantially Complete the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, County will suffer substantial Losses, which would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the assessment and recovery by County of liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.
- **3.2.2 Per Diem Rate**. If Contractor fails to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor shall pay to County as liquidated damages the amount of text Dollars (\$xx) per Day for each Day occurring after the expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion until Contractor achieves Substantial Completion of the entire Work.
- **3.2.3** Adjustment for Extensions of Time. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, liquidated damages shall not be charged to Contractor for a period of time for which the Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Time for Substantial Completion.
- **3.2.4 Partial Completion**. The liquidated damages provided for under this Section 3.2 shall not be reduced or apportioned: (1) for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work prior to Substantial Completion of the entirety of the Work; or (2) if portions of the Work are deleted pursuant to (a) the County's right to order Deleted Work; or (b) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract or a deletion of portion of Work for the convenience of the County or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.2.5 Remedies.** County may deduct any liquidated damages payable under this Section 3.2 from money due or to become due to Contractor under the Contract Documents, or pursue any other legal remedy to collect such liquidated damages from Contractor and/or its Surety.
- **3.2.6 Not a Limitation**. County's rights under this Section 3.2 shall not be interpreted as precluding or limiting: (1) any right or remedy of County arising from an Event of Contractor Default other than a failure to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion; or (2) County's right to order an acceleration, at Contractor's Own Expense, of performance of the Work to overcome Delay, including, without limitation, a Delay for which County has the right to assess liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.

### 3.3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO CONTRACTOR

- **3.3.1 Contractor's Right.** County and Contractor acknowledge and agree that if Contractor is unable due to Compensable Delay to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor and its affected Subcontractors will suffer Losses that would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the payment by County to Contractor of liquidated damages under this Section 3.3.
- **3.3.2 Daily Rate.** Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, the Contract Price shall be increased by Change Order or Unilateral Change Order in the amount of One Thousand Pollars (\$1,000.00) per Day as liquidated damages for each Day for which Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment extending the Contract Time for Substantial Completion due to Compensable Delay, with no additional amount added thereto or calculated thereon for Allowable Markup or any other markup for overhead or profit to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier.

EAST COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER - AV BID PACKAGE SECTION

00004 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT LONG FORM

- 3.3.3 Payment by County. A Change Order or Unilateral Change Order setting forth a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Price for liquidated damages permitted by this Section 3.3 shall be executed following, and not before, actual Substantial Completion and prior to or contemporaneously with Final Completion. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract Documents to the contrary and without limitation to the County's rights of withholding payment to Contractor as permitted elsewhere in the Contract Documents or under Applicable Laws, any amounts due to the Contractor under this Section 3.3 shall be payable as part of, and not prior to the due date for payment of, Final Payment to Contractor.
- **3.3.4 Deleted Work.** A Contract Adjustment shall be made pursuant to Subparagraph 8.2.6.2 of the General Conditions reducing the Contract Price and Contract Time in the event that the Contract Time is shortened due to (1) Deleted Work; or (2) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract for convenience or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.3.5 Termination**. County shall have no liability to Contractor to pay any liquidated damages under this Section 3.3, nor shall County have any other liability to Contractor or any Subcontractor for any Loss due to Delay (including, without limitation, Compensable Delay) in the event the Construction Contract is wholly terminated (whether such termination is a termination for cause by County or Contractor or a termination for convenience by County) at any time prior to expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion set forth in Paragraph 3.1.1, above.
- 3.3.6 Exclusive Remedy. Liquidated damages payable by County under this Section 3.3 constitute the Contractor's sole and exclusive right and remedy for recovery from County of Losses to Contractor and its Subcontractors, of every Tier, that are attributable to Compensable Delay, regardless of the cause, duration or timing of the Compensable Delay and no other Contract Adjustment, or other form of compensation or reimbursement, of any kind, shall be made to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier, for any Loss resulting, directly or indirectly, from, or attributable to, any of the following: (1) Unexcused Delay or acceleration to overcome Unexcused Delay; (2) Excusable Delay or any acceleration not authorized by County in writing to overcome Excusable Delay; or (3) concurrency of a Compensable Delay with any different type or class of Unexcused Delay or Excusable Delay, whether such concurrency is a concurrency in cause or in effect.

### 3.3.7 WAIVER BY CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR WAIVES THE RIGHT TO FURTHER RECOURSE OR RECOVERY OF COSTS OR DAMAGES BY REASON OF OR RELATED TO ANY DELAY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COMPENSABLE DELAY) THAT IS IN EXCESS OF OR NOT RECOVERED BY CONTRACTOR AS PART OF THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PAYBLE TO CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS SECTION 3.3.

### ARTICLE 4 CONTRACTOR COMPENSATION

### 4.1 CONTRACT PRICE

- **4.1.1 Contract Price**. County shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents the Contract Price, exclusive of Contract Adjustments, of Six Hundred Four Thousand One Hundred Dollars (\$604,100.00).
- **4.1.2 Basis**. The Contract Price set forth in Paragraph 4.1.1, above, is based on the Bid submitted by Contractor as adjusted for Alternates accepted by County as set forth in Section 4.2, below.
- **4.1.3 Adjustments**. The Contract Price is only subject to adjustment as permitted by the General Conditions for Contract Adjustments due to Compensable Changes, Deleted Work or Compensable Delay.
- **4.1.4 All-Inclusive Price**. The Contract Price as adjusted for Contract Adjustment permitted by the Contract Documents is the total amount payable by County to Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents and is deemed to cover all Losses, foreseeable or unforeseeable, arising out of or related to past, present or future circumstances within or outside the control of the Contractor or its Subcontractors affecting the time or cost of

EAST COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER - AV BID PACKAGE SECTION

00004 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT LONG FORM

performing the Work, including, without limitation, the effects of natural elements upon the Work, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions affecting the performance of the Work (including, without limitation, unforeseen conditions at the Site that do not constitute Differing Site Conditions) and unforeseen fluctuations in market conditions and price escalations (whether occurring locally, nationally or internationally).

### 4.2 ALTERNATES

The Contract Price includes the following Alternates, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

Number	Description	Dollar Amount
Alternate 1	Builder Insurance	\$2,500.00

### 4.3 UNIT PRICES

Unit prices agreed to by County and Contractor are as follows:

Description	Measurement Unit	Dollar Amount
Please see attached	Material only labor excluded	

## ARTICLE 5 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

### 5.1 LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents include, without limitation, the following:

- **5.1.1 Construction Contract**. The Contract Documents include this executed Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor.
- **5.1.2** General Conditions. The Contract Documents include the |X| General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Long Form) or  $|\Box|$  General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Short Form).
  - **5.1.3 Specifications**. The Contract Documents include the following Specifications:

Title	Date	Divisions
SEE EXHIBIT 'A ' W	ITH TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR SE	PECIFICATIONS AS APPROVED BY
BOARD OF SUPER	VISORS ON 4/24/14 AND INCORPO	ORATED HEREIN.

**5.1.4 Drawings**. The Contract Documents include the following Drawings dated November 5, 2013, unless a different date is shown below:

Sheet Number	Title	Date	Pages		
SEE EXHIBIT 'B' WITH LIST OF DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED					
BY BOARD OF SUPERVISOR	RS ON 11/5/13 AND INCOF	RPORATED HEREIN.			

### **5.1.5** Addenda. The Contract Documents include the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Title	Date	Pages
Addendum 1	Updated documents &	forms 10/6/14	1
Addendum 2	RFI Responses	10/8/14	13

EAST COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER - AV BID PACKAGE SECTION 00004 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT LONG FORM

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY - BID ADDENDUM #01 PROJECT NUMBER: FM081100000280

### **5.1.6** Reference Documents. The Contract Documents include the following Reference Documents:

Title	Author	Date	Pages

### 5.1.7 List Other Contract Documents, if any

## ARTICLE 6 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

### 6.1 LABOR CODE SECTION 1861 CERTIFICATION

By signing below, Contractor certifies that he/she/it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the California Labor Code, and that he/she/it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD WHICH HAS JURISDICTION TO INVESTIGATE COMPLAINTS AGAINST CONTRACTORS IF A COMPLAINT REGARDING A PATENT ACT OR OMISSION IS FILED WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. A COMPLAINT REGARDING A LATENT ACT OR OMISSION PERTAINING TO STRUCTURAL DEFECTS MUST BE FILED WITHIN 10 YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, P.O. BOX 26000, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, 95826.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed <u>four (4) originals</u> of this Construction Contract, on <u>[to be filled in by Clerk of the Board].</u>

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE (PM'S PLEASE EDIT THE POSITIONING OF THIS STATEMENT ACCORDINGLY AND DELETE THIS NON-BOLDED TEXT AFTERWARD)]

"COUNTY"	"CONTRACTOR"
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	Enko Systems, Inc.
MARION ASHLEY, Chairman Board of Supervisors	(sign on line above)  By: James Enkosky
	(type name)
	Title: President
	The following information must be provided concerning the Contractor:
ATTEST:	State whether Contractor is corporation, individual, partnership, joint venture or other:  Corporation
KECIA HARPER-IHEM Clerk of the Board By:	If "other", enter legal form of business:
Deputy	Enter address:
	1001 S. Arrowhead Avenue
(SEAL)	San Bernardino, CA 92408
	Telephone: 909-885-7771
	Facsimile: 909-885-7773
	Email: jime@enkosystems.com
	Employer State Tax ID #: 33-0591011
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	TUX 10 11. 33-0391011
GREGORY P. PRIAMOS	State Contractor License #: 691828
County Counsel	Department of Industrial Relations
By: Harsha K Kieto 5-6-15	Registration No: 1000001947
Marsha L. Victor  (Principal Deputy County Counsel	If Contractor is not an individual or corporation, list names of 4 representatives who have authority to contractually bind Contractor:
	If Contractor is a corporation, state:
	Name of President: James Enkosky
	Name of Secretary: Susan Enkosky
	State of Incorporation: California

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. County of \ before me, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws SHARON E. STARR of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph Commission # 2106313 is true and correct. Notary Public - California WITNESS my hand and official sea Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_ Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_\_ □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: □ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

SHARON E. STARR
Commission of 2106313
Notary Poblic - California
San Bernardino County
My Commi Express Apr. 10, 2019

ENKO SYSTEMS				
	Riverside County Emergency Operations Center - AV Package			
UNIT PRICING				
DESCRIPTION	MEASUREMENT	DOLLAR		
	UNIT	AMOUNT		
Crestron TPMC-V15-Tilt-B	Ea	\$4,720.00		
Shure MX418/C	Ea	\$183.28		
RDL STM-2	Ea	\$132.99		
Crestron CBL-HD-DVI-12	Ea	\$40.60		
Crestron DM-TX-201-C	Ea	\$754.00		
Crestron DM-TX-200-C-2G	Ea	\$812.00		
FSR DSKB-2G	Ea	\$92.80		
JBL Control 26CT-LS	Ea	\$136.66 \$733.63		
QSC CX302V	<u>Ea</u>	\$733.63 \$4.094.33		
QSC CX204V	Ea	\$1,081.32 \$458.30		
Extron DMP 44 LC	<u>Ea</u>	\$458.20 \$6.257.04		
Extron MAV Plus 3216A	Ea	\$6,257.04 \$0,076.00		
Crestron DM-MD32X32	Ea	\$9,976.00 \$4,509.00		
Crestron DMCO-55	Ea	\$1,508.00 \$4,460.00		
Crestron DMCO-53	Ea	\$1,160.00 \$464.00		
Crestron DMC-HD	Ea	\$464.00 \$464.00		
Crestron DMC-DVI	Ea	\$464.00		
Crestron DMC-C	Ea	\$638.00 \$04.058.76		
CDS 4 X 8 Video Wall Mount	System	\$94,958.76		
CDS Blank Panels	Ea	\$290.00		
NEC X463UN	Ea	\$3,062.40		
Crestron DM-RMC-SCALER-C	Ea	\$812.00		
Gefen 1:10 HDMI DA	Ea	\$553.31		
Gefen GTB-HDBT-POL-BLK	Ea	\$321.53		
Listen LT-800-72	Ea	\$519.51		
Listen LA-326	Ea	\$39.00		
Listen LA-122	Ea	\$57.85		
Listen LR-400-72	Ea	\$101.40		
Listen LA-164	Ea	\$9.10		
Listen LA-321	Ea	\$284.25		
Listen LA-362	Ea	\$6.49		
Crestron TPMC-12LB	Ea	\$3,944.00		
Crestron RMK-12L	Ea	\$174.00 \$2.074.00		
Crestron PRO3	<u>Ea</u>	\$3,074.00		
Crestron C3COM3	Ea	\$406.00		
Crestron CEN-SWPOE-16	Ea	\$1,537.00		
Middle Atlantic WRK-44-32	Ea	\$838.81		
Middle Atlantic SPN-44-312	Ea	\$446.57 \$507.70		
Middle Atlantic SRB-2-WRK-3224	Ea	\$527.70		
Middle Atlantic MISC. Wire Lacers, Doors and Rails	Misc.	\$5,412.49 \$215.70		
Furman CN-2400S	Ea	\$315.79 \$671.64		
Dennon DBT-1713UDP	Ea	\$671.64 \$812.00		
Contemporary Research 232-ATSC+1	Ea	\$812.00 \$1.720.86		
Middle Atlantic RM-KB-LCD17	Ea	\$1,720.86 \$400.01		
Fostex RM-2	Ea	\$499.91 \$327.11		
Cisco SG300-20	Ea	\$327.11 \$5.794.20		
Avocent HMXMGR-G2-001	Ea	\$5,794.20 \$1,218.00		
Avocent HMV1070 001	Ea	\$1,218.00 \$1,218.00		
Avocent HMX1070-001	Ea	\$1,218.00		
Avocent RMK-67	Ea	\$85.83		

NEC V552-AVT	Ea	\$1,786.
Gefen GTB-HDBT-POL-BLK	Set	\$321.
Premier GB-AVSTOR3	Ea	\$414.0
Shakespeare Centennial 5120 AM Antenna	Ea	\$83.
Magnum Dynalab - ST-2 FM Antenna	Ea	\$116.0
Skyware Global 621200050 1.2 M Offset	Ea	\$1,753.9
Dish Network 120801 Dual LNBF (Stacked Feed)	Ea	\$232.0
Channel Master CM-3022	Ea	\$46.3
Channel Master CM-3023	Ea	\$69.5
Channel Master CM-5016	Ea	\$103.2
Blonder Tounge BTF-TP	Ea	
Blender Tounge LA 922-15		\$28.42
Blonder Tounge LPI 188PS	Ea	\$86.77
Blonder Tounge LPI 2200	Ea	\$21.53
Blonder Tounge LPD-8	Ea	\$3.84
	Ea	\$178.52
Blonder Tounge SXRS-8	Ea	\$114.84
Blonder Tounge ZFMSM	Ea	\$162.40
Blonder Tounge OC-12D	Ea	\$200.13
Blonder Tounge QTRC	Ea	\$92.80
Blonder Tounge AQT-PCM	Ea	\$752.84
Blonder Tounge AQT	Ea	\$1,019.64
Blonder Tounge OC-8D	Ea	\$230.84
Blonder Tounge SXRS-2	Ea	\$43.79
Blonder Tounge FAM-10	Ea	\$34.68
Blonder Tounge SXRS-4	Ea	\$80.04
Blonder Tounge SRT-6	Ea	\$1.81
Blonder Tounge RMDA 860-30P	Ea	\$799.66
Blonder Tounge SRT-20	Ea	\$1.81
Blonder Tounge SRT-8a-20	Ea	\$10.43
Blonder Tounge SRT-8a-17	Ea	\$10.43
Dish Network VIP-211K	Ea	\$232.00
Contemporary Research QMOD-HDHDTV	Ea	\$1,566.00
		<u> </u>
		·
		· <del>,</del>

### **DECLARATION OF SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS**

(California Labor Code Section 2810)

EIG1425950-03 providing said insurance if 34590 County Line Ro	s: Wayne Evans I oad #6,Yucaipa, CA	address, and telephon Insurance Agency A 92399	surance policy number is number of the insurance carrier
34590 County Line Ro	oad #6,Yucaipa, CA	A 92399	
3. The follo			
	wing information is		
the Bidder and that will			and all vehicles that are owned by
		•	with any service provided for the nsert information requested. Attach
additional sheets, if need		il bid e isbide si bid ții	iseri illioittiation requested. Attach
	_		
Vehicle	Vehicle ID #	Vehicle. Liability Insurance Policy	Name, Address and Telephone  Number of Vehicle Liability
		Number (of policy covering vehicle)	Insurance Carrier (issuing policy covering vehicle)
		BA 0263W34A	Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of America c/o Wayne Evans Insurance 34590 County Line Road #6 Yucaipa, CA 92399 909-795-9885
I		A THE STREET OF	



## WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY

License # 0451956

April 29, 2015

Enko Systems, Inc.

Re: Current List of Insured Vehicles

Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of America

Policy Number: BA-0263W34A Effective: 1/1/2015 – 1/1/2016

Per Count of Riverside – EDA Bid Package page 37 of 43, the following vehicles are currently insured under the captioned policy:

2000 Ford Econo	1FTRE14L2YHB73020
1997 Dodge Ram	2B7KB31Z4VK514375
2001 Ford Excursion	1FMSU43F91EB01168
2004 Ford Service	1FTNX20P04EB92569
2006 Ford Econo	1FTRE14W86DA90254
2006 Ford Econo	1FTRE14W56DA93399
2007 GMC Yukon	1GKFK66847J357386
2010 Ford Fusion	3FADPOL36AR281439
2011 International 4000	1HTMMAAL8BH289723
2000 Toyota Tundra	5TBRT3413YS045356
2005 Ford Service	1FDWF36P85EA17472
1999 Ford Service	1FDXF46F2XED33616
2014 Suburu Outback	4S4BRDMC4E2295959
2008 Utility Trailer	5DYAA19278C003901
2005 Utility Trailer	16HCB12215A014414

Phone: (909) 795-9885 WayneEIns@aol.com Fax: (909) 795-9886

34590 County Line Road, Suite 6, Yucaipa, California 92399

5. The actual or estimated number of workers that will be employed to perform the Work that is the subject of the Bidder's Bid, the total amount of wages to be paid to said workers, and the dates on which said wages will be paid are as follows [Attach additional sheets, if needed.]:

Total Number of	Total Amount of	Date(s) for Payment of
Workers	Wages	Wages
5	TBD - Depends on the date that NTP is issued.	To be determined.

6.	Check only	one of the	following	boxes, as	applicable:

	The statement	of	number	of	workers	declared	in	Paragraph	5,	above,	is	а
statement of the actual	number of worke	rs	that will b	ее	mployed.							

- The actual number of workers requested in Paragraph 5, above, is unknown and therefore the statement of number of workers declared therein is based on the Bidder's <u>best estimate</u> available at the time of submitting its Bid, rather than the actual number of workers that will be employed and if and when the actual number of workers and the other information requested above is available, it will be reported to the County of Riverside by Bidder in writing.
- 7. The actual or estimated total number of persons who will be utilized as independent contractors to perform the Work of the Project that is the subject of the Bidder's Bid (together with their known, current local, state, and federal contractor license identification numbers that each is required to have under local, state or federal laws or regulations) are as follows [Attach additional sheets, if needed.]:

List of Independent Contractors	Current, local, state and federal contractor license identification number
None	N/A

8. Check only one of the	ne following boxes, as applicable:
	tement of number of independent contractors declared in Paragraph 7, all number of independent contractors that will be utilized.
is unknown and therefore the sta on the Bidder's <u>best estimate</u> av independent contractors that v	ual number of independent contractors requested in Paragraph 7, above, atement of number of independent contractors declared therein is based railable at the time of submitting its Bid, rather than the actual number of vill be utilized, and if and when the actual number of independent nation requested above is available, it will be reported to the County of
personal knowledge and are	are under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements are within my true and correct. Executed on this <u>4th</u> day of 0 <u>15</u> at <u>San Bernardino</u> , California.
	(signature)
	James Enkosky, President
	Type Name of Signer:
	Enko Systems Inc.
	Type Name of Bidder:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. SHARON E. STARR WITNESS my hand and official sea Commission # 2106313 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2019 Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL . Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_ Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: ☐ Other:

Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing:

Section County to the County of Coun



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/29/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  34590 County Line Road, #6  PHONE (AVC. No. Ext): (909) 795-9885    PHONE (AVC. No. Ext): (909) 795-9885   PHONE (AVC. No. Ext): (909) 795-9885   PHONE (AVC. No. Ext): (909) 795-9885   PHONE (AVC. No. Ext): (909) 795-9885   PHONE (AVC. No. Ext): (909) 795-9885   INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE   NA. ADDRESS: mattryanevans@aol.com   INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE   NA. ADDRESS: MATTRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO. OF CT. 2568: 1001 S. Arrowhead Ave   INSURER S: TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO. OF CT. 2568: 1001 S. Arrowhead Ave   INSURER C: EMPLOYERS COMPENSATION INS. CO. 1151: 1001 S. Arrowhead Ave   INSURER D:	San Bernardino		92408-	INSURER E :					
WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  34590 County Line Road, #6  PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (909) 795-9885  E-MAIL (No. Ext): (909) 795-9885    INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE   NA				WELDED E.					
WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  34590 County Line Road, #6  PHONE (909) 795-9885 FAX (909) 795-988  E-MAIL (NO. Ext): (909) 795-9885 FAX (909) 795-988  E-MAIL (NO. Ext): (909) 795-9885 FAX (909) 795-988  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA  YUCaipa CA 92399- INSURER A: ALLIED WORLD SURPLUS LINES INS. 2431  INSURED Enko Systems Inc. INSURER B: TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO OF CT 2568:				INSURER D:					
WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  34590 County Line Road, #6  PHONE (909) 795-9885 FAX (AVC. No): (909) 795-988  EMAIL: (909) 795-9885 FAX (AVC. No): (909) 795-988  EMAIL: (909) 795-9885 FAX (AVC. No): (909) 795-988  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA  YUCaipa CA 92399- INSURER A: ALLIED WORLD SURPLUS LINES INS. 2431  INSURED Enko Systems Inc. INSURER B: TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO OF CT 2568:	1001 S. Arrowh	ead Ave		INSURER C: EMPLOYERS COMPENSATION INS CO	11512				
WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  34590 County Line Road, #6  PHONE (909) 795-9885 FAX (A/C. No): (909) 795-988  EMAIL (909) 795-988  EMAIL (909) 795-988  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA  YUCaipa CA 92399-  INSURER A: ALLIED WORLD SURPLUS LINES INS. 2431	-		z.	INSURER B:TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO OF CT	25682				
WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  PHONE (909) 795-9885  FAX (A/C, No): (909) 795-988  E-MAIL ADDRESS: mattryanevans@aol.com	<del></del>			INSURER A :ALLIED WORLD SURPLUS LINES INS.	24319				
WAYNE EVANS INSURANCE AGENCY  PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (909) 795-9885  FAX (A/C, No): (909) 795-988				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
	34590 County L:	ine Road,	#6	E-MAIL ADDRESS: mattryanevans@aol.com					
	WAYNE EVANS IN	SURANCE A	AGENCY	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (909) 795-9885 FAX (A/C, No): (909) 795-9886					
L CONTACT	PRODUCER								

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	Γ	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	 ***************************************
LIR	GENERAL LIABILITY		WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY) 01/01/2016		 1 000 000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	5200-0051-02	/ /	/ /	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				11	/ /	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
					//	/ /	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
					//	/ /	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 3,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				/ /	/ /	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 3,000,000
İ	X POLICY PRO-				/ /	/ /		\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Y		7 /	//	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
В	X ANY AUTO			BA-0263W34A-15-SEL	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
"	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS				/ /	/ /	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				/ /	/ /	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
					/ /	//		\$
A	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			5201-0378-00	01/06/2015	01/06/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				/ /	//	AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$				/ /	//		\$
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Y	EIG1425950-03	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A			/ /	/ /	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	"'^			/ /	/ /	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				//	/ /	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
В	RENTED EQUIPMENT			660 479 <b>X</b> 4216	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	LIMIT	100,000
					/ /	/ /	DEDUCTIBLE	1,000
$\vdash$	L		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
SUBJECT TO A SIGNED AND DATED WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT THAT INCLUDES AN ADDITIONAL INSURED REQUIREMENT, CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS ADDITIONAL INSURED (CG 20 10 07/04 & CG 20 37 07/04); PRIMARY WORDING (CG 2010 07/04); WAIVER OF SUBROGATION (CG 24 04 05 09) AS REGARDS POLICY #5200-0051. HOLDER IS PROVIDED ADDITIONAL INSURED (CA T3 01 02 99) AS REGARDS POLICY# BA 0263W34A. CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS PROVIDED WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ON POLICY# EIG1425950-03

AS REGARDS: EAST COUNTY EOC - PROJECT NO. FM08110000280

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
( ) - ( ) - JOAQUIN TIJERINA	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
3403 10th STREET, SUITE 500	
RIVERSIDE CA 92501-	Holephons
ACORD 25 (2010/05)	© 1988 2016 ACORD CORPORATION All rights recorded

INS025 (201005).01

Policy Number: 5200-0051-02

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

n(s) Of Covered Operations

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Policy Number: 5200-0051-02 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ID Code: CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations					
Blanket – As required by written contract or agreement	Any					
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.						

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Policy Number: 5200-0051-02

Name Of Person Or Organization:

ID Code: 15

CG 24 04 05 09

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a writte contract provided such a contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### **AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

**BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM** 

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

**GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE** – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
- **B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO**
- C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- E. TRAILERS INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY
- F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE
- G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT
- A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II.

### B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

 The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - LI-ABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating a covered "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while

- H. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INCREASED LIMIT
- 1. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS
- J. PERSONAL EFFECTS
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
  - performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
  - The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5., Other Insurance, of SECTION IV – BUSI-NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
    - b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
      - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
      - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

### C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

## D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED LIMITS

- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:
  - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE:
  - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

### E. TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SECTION I – COVERED AUTOS:

 "Trailers" with a load capacity of 3,000 pounds or less designed primarily for travel on public roads.

### F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

### **Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage**

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage but not covered "autos" for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an owned "auto", then the Physical Damage Coverage is extended to "autos" that you hire, rent or borrow subject to the following:

- (1) The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" to a hired, rented or borrowed "auto" is the lesser of:
  - (a) \$50,000;
  - (b) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
  - (c) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality.
- (2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total "loss".

- (3) If a repair or replacement results in better than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the amount of betterment.
- (4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical Damage deductible applicable to any owned covered "auto".
- (5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:
  - (a) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
  - (b) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

## G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

## H. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT – INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.2.. Limit Of Insurance, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

#### WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

### J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

### Personal Effects Coverage

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal effects which are:

- (1) Owned by an "insured"; and
- (2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage only applies in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to Personal Effects coverage.

### K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclusions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but only:

- a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

#### L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

## Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of the private passenger type shown in the Schedule or Declarations for which Physical Damage Coverage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto" less the following:

 The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto"; and

### (2) Any:

- (a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the time of the "loss":
- (b) Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage;
- (c) Security deposits not returned by the lessor;
- (d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and
- (e) Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

### M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

## 5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

### WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be <u>2</u>% of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

### **Person or Organization**

**Job Description** 

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER.

ALL JOBS IN CALIFORNIA

This policy is subject to a minimum charge of \$250 for the issuance of waivers of subrogation

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement, effective 01/01/2015

at 12:01 AM standard time, forms a part of

Policy No. EIG 1425950 03

Of the EMPLOYERS ASSURANCE CO.

Carrier Code 00919

issued to ENKO SYSTEMS INC

Endorsement No.

Premium

Countersigned at \_\_\_\_\_\_ on \_\_\_\_ By:

Authorized Representative

WC 04 03 06

(Ed. 4-84)

© 1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved.

Bond issued in five(5) counterparts Premium included in Performance Bond

Project No. FM08110000280 Bond No. 756542P

### **PAYMENT BOND**

(Public Work - Civil Code Sections 9550 et seq.)

November 3 20 ("Contract") to the undersig	0 <u>14</u> , has awarded Construction med Enko Systems, Inc.	county") by action of the Board tion Contract Number as Principal ("Principal") to acy Operations Center- AV Bid	perform the work
Chapter 7 (commencing at S with the Contract;	ection 9550) of the California	he Contract and/or by Division 3 Civil Code to furnish a payment I	bond in connection
NOW THEREFORE	E, we, the Principal and	Developers Surety *(1)	7 Table 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
			I dispute a language of a contra
admitted surety insurer pursu			
County in the penal sum of	six hundred four thous	and one hundred and 00/10	0
County in the penal sum of Dollars (\$604,100.00	six hundred four thous), this amount being no	and one hundred and 00/10 It less than one hundred percent	0 (100%) of the lotal
County in the penal sum of Dollars (\$604,100.00 sum payable by County und	six hundred four thous), this amount being no er the Contract at the time to	and one hundred and 00/10	0 (100%) of the lotal ty to the Principal
County in the penal sum of Dollars (\$604,100.00 sum payable by County und lawful money of the United S	six hundred four thous  ), this amount being no er the Contract at the time to states of America, for the pay	and one hundred and 00/100 tless than one hundred percent he Contract is awarded by Coun	0 (100%) of the lotal ty to the Principal, y to be made, we,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns approved by County, or its subcontractors, of any contracting tier, shall fall to pay any person or persons named in California Civil Code, Section 9554, then Surety will pay for the same, in or to an amount not exceeding the penal amount hereinabove set forth, and also will pay to the prevailing party if suit is brought upon this bond, reasonable attorney's fees as provided in California Civil Code, Section 9564.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, nor any rescission or attempted rescission of the Contract or this bond, nor any conditions precedent or subsequent in the bond or Contract attempting to limit the right of recovery of any claimant otherwise entitled to recover under the Contract or this bond shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety is not released from liability to those for whose benefit this bond has been given, by reason of any breach of the Contract by County or Principal.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

Enko Systems, Inc.	Affix Seal if Corporation
(Firm Name - Principal)	
1001 South Arrowhead Avenue	
San Bernardino, CA 92408	
(Business Address)	
By In his	
(Original Signature)	
DRSS IDENT	
(Title)	
Developers Surety and Indemnity Company	
(Corporation Name – Surety)	Affix Corporate Seal
PO Box 19725	DATE: November 7, 2014
Irvine CA 92623	
(Business Address)	
By XX	
(Signature Attached Notary's Acknowledgment) Shannon Lopex	
ATTORNEY-IN-PACT (Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

**CIVIL CODE § 1189** 

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California  County of AN BENARAMO  On May 4, 2015 before me, Date  personally appeared Tames ENL	Aron E. Starr, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer O Slug Name(s) of Signer(s)			
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.			
SHARON E. STARR Commission # 2106313 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2019	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
	Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————			
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.			
<b>Description of Attached Document</b>				
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:			
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)				
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:			
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):			
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General			
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact			
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator			
Other:	Other:			
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:			

My Comm. Supress Apr 10, 7019

1

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

### CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California				
County of San Bernardino				
On November 7, 2014 before me S. Lynn Ewer, Notary Public,				
personally appeared,				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  S. LYNN EWER Commission # 1983601 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Evident International County				
Signature (Seal)				

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY** INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

\*\*\*George A. DeCristo, Shannon Lopez, Peter M. Davis, Martin M. Davis, Faith M. LaValle, Elizabeth D. Kolpien, Gail E. Connor, jointly or severally\*\*\*

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this January 29, 2015.

By:

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

1936



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

before me,

Place Notary Seal Above

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 7th day of November , 2014.

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

Orange County Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

Bond issued in five(5) counterparts

Project No. FM08110000280

Premium: \$6,229.00

Bond No. 756542P

Stated premium is fully earned. Premium is for the contract term and is subject to adjustment based on final contract price.

### PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Work - Public Contract Code Section 20129 (b))

### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the County of Riverside ("County") by action of the Board of Supervisors on November 3 \_\_\_, 2014, has awarded Construction Contract Number ("Contract") to the undersigned Enko Systems, Inc. as Principal ("Principal") to perform the work ("Work") for the following project: East County Emergency Operations Center- AV Bid Package, Project No.: FM08110000280, which Contract is by this reference hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof;

AND, WHEREAS, said Principal is required by the Contract and/or by California Public Contract Code, Section 20129 (b) to furnish a performance bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Developers Surety \*(1) ("Surety"), an admitted surety insurer pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto County in the penal sum of --six hundred four thousand one hundred and 00/100--Dollars (\$ --604,100.00--), this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total sum payable by County under the Contract at the time the Contract is awarded by County to the Principal, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, Principal and Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns approved by County, shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform all the undertakings, terms, covenants, conditions and agreements in the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations during the original term and any extensions thereof as may be granted by County, with or without notice to Surety thereof (including, without limitation, the obligation for Principal to pay liquidated damages), all obligations during the period of any warranties and guarantees required under the Contract and all other obligations otherwise arising under the terms of the Contract (such as, but not limited to, obligations of indemnification), all within the time and in the manner therein designated in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Whenever Principal shall be, and is declared by County to be, in default under the Contract, the Surety shall promptly either remedy the default, or, if the Contract is terminated by County or the Principal's performance of the Work is discontinued, Surety shall promptly complete the Contract through its agents or independent contractors, subject to acceptance of such agents or independent contractors by County as hereinafter set forth, in accordance with its terms and conditions and to pay and perform all obligations of Principal under the Contract (including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to payment of liquidated damages) less the "Balance of the Contract Price" (as hereinafter defined); subject to the penal amount of this bond as set forth above. The term "Balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by County under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by County to the Principal and less amounts that County is authorized to withhold under the terms of the Contract.

If County determines that completion of the Contract by Surety or its agents or independent contractors must be performed by a lowest responsible bidder selected pursuant to a competitive bidding process, then Surety shall comply with such processes in accordance with the requirements of County and applicable laws. Unless otherwise approved by District, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, Surety shall riot utilize Principal in completing performance of the Work.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or entity other than County or its successors or assigns.

In the event any legal proceeding or arbitration is brought upon this bond by County and judgment or award is entered in favor of County as the prevailing party, Surety shall pay all costs and attorney's fees incurred by the County.

Correspondence or claims relating to this bond shall be sent to Surety at the address set forth below.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

**Affix Seal if Corporation** Enko Systems, Inc. (Firm Name - Principal) 1001 South Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92408 (Business Address) (Original Signature) PRESIDENT (Title) Developers Surety and Indemnity Company (Corporation Name - Surety) Affix Corporate Seal DATE: November 7, 2014 PO Box 19725 Irvine, CA 92623 (Business Address) (Signature Attached Notary's Acknowledgment) Shannon Lopez ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (Title-Attach Power of Attorney)

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Here Insert Name and Title of the Of personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws SHARON E. STARR of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph Commission # 2106313 is true and correct. Notary Public - California San Bernardino County WITNESS my hand and official sea y Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2019 Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_ Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: \_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Individual □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

My Comer Capes Apr 10 2019

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

### CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of <u>San Bernardino</u>	
On November 7, 2014 before me S. Lynn Ewer, Notary	Public,
personally appearedShannon Lopez	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which tinstrument.	to me that <del>he</del> /she/ <del>they</del> executed y <del>his</del> /her/ <del>their</del> signature <del>(s)</del> on the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	e State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	S. LYNN EWER Commission # 1983601 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Jul 26, 2016
Signature (Seal)	

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY** INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

\*\*\*George A. DeCristo, Shannon Lopez, Peter M. Davis, Martin M. Davis, Faith M. LaValle, Elizabeth D. Kolpien, Gail E. Connor, jointly or severally\*\*\*

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this January 29, 2015.

By:



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

State of California County of Orange

January 29, 2015

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 7th

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

**Orange County** My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 201

day of November, 2014.